2008	$\widehat{\mathcal{A}}$
Feft/PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) SMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 04 - 1	8 - 2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark C
3-26-08	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 103	497561 cuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
William V. Fenn; Lei Zhao;	Name: Polymerica Corporation
Richard A. Elsner, Jr.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No.
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 30W260 Butterfield Road
Execution Date(s) February 15, 2008	Suite 202
Assignment Merger Merger	3 3 3
Security Agreement Change of Name	City; Warrenville
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois
Government Interest Assignment	Country USA Zincoses 4500
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>60555-1569</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
12/070,481 Filed: February 19, 2008 Additional numbers a	uttached? Yes VNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Paul L. Brown	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:Amin Hallihan LLC	Authorized to be charged by credit card
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 444 North Orleans, Suite 400	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting tit
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information
State: Illinois Zip:60610	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 312-327-3368	Expiration Date
Fax Number:	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3394
Email Address: paul@aminhallihan.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Paul & Bron	Tebrory 19, 2008
Signature	/ Date
Paul L. Brown Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 020829 FRAME: 0806

Applic No.: 12/070,481

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of one Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to Polymerica Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "assignee"), a corporation of the State of Illinois, having a place of business at 30W260 Butterfield Road, Suite 202, Warrenville, IL 60555-1569, its successors and assign the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements in PRODUCTION OF STABLE WATER DISPERSION EPOXY PHOSPHATE ESTER RESINS AND THEIR AQUEOUS COATING COMPOSITIONS and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned on February 19 ______, 2008, and in any reissue, reexamination, extension, division or continuation of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application or applications.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all continuation, divisional and renewal applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reexamination, reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate fully with said assignee, its successors or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof and hereby agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made, and for the said consideration the undersigned hereby also assign to said assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required of it, to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said assignee.

The foregoing Assignment shall be deemed fully executed and shall become effective this 15 day of 708 Run of 2008.

First Assignor:

William V Fenn

Second Assignor:

Lei Zhao

Third Assignor

Richard A. Elsner, Jr.

PATENT REEL: 020829 FRAME: 0807

Applic No.: 12/070,481

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of one Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to Polymerica Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "assignee"), a corporation of the State of Illinois, having a place of business at 30W260 Butterfield Road, Suite 202, Warrenville, IL 60555-1569, its successors and assign the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements in PRODUCTION OF STABLE WATER DISPERSION EPOXY PHOSPHATE ESTER RESINS AND THEIR AQUEOUS COATING COMPOSITIONS and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned on February 19 _______, 2008, and in any reissue, reexamination, extension, division or continuation of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application or applications.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all continuation, divisional and renewal applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reexamination, reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said assignee, its successors or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate fully with said assignee, its successors or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof and hereby agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made, and for the said consideration the undersigned hereby also assign to said assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries and agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors and assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required of it, to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to invest title in said foreign applications and patents in said assignee.

The foregoing Assignment shall be deemed fully executed and shall become effective this 15 day of 76 BRUAR, 2008.

First Assignor:	
J	William V. Fenn
Second Assignor:	المن المنافقة المنافقاقة المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة المنافقة المنا
J	Lei Zhao
Third Assignor:	
Ü	Richard A. Elsner, Jr.

RECORDED: 03/26/2008

PATENT REEL: 020829 FRAME: 0808